Features
• Universal input mains range: 90 Vac to 265 Vac - Frequency 47 ÷ 63 Hz
• Maximum output power: 65 W
• Dimensions: 58x36x20mm, (L x W x H)
• Power density: 26 W/in3
• Efficiency: > 93 % @ full load
• Constant current output:
– 3.75 A max. for USB Type-C® port

LN1, LN2,
LN3 LINK PCB LINK. Ignore.
MG1 MASTERGAN4
High-density power driver,
H.V. enhance. mode GaN
half-bridge
31VFQFPN 9
x 9 x 1.0 STMicroelectronics
Q1, Q2 BSS169H6327XTSA1 SMD N-ch MOSFET SOT23 Infineon
Q3 BC847BM SMD NPN transistor general
purpose SOT883 Nexperia USA Inc.
Q4 BSC0804LSATMA1 SMD N-ch power MOSFET PowerFLAT Infineon
Q5 ZVN3320FTA SMD N-ch MOSFET SOT23 Diodes Incorporated
Q6 STL160NS3LLH7 SMD N-ch power MOSFET PowerFLAT STMicroelectronics
R1 4.7K SMD resistor 0603
R2 RC0805FR-072M2L 2.2M SMD resistor 0805 Yageo
R3 RC0603FR-0720RL 20R SMD resistor 0603 Yageo
R4, R9 RC0402FR-07220RL 220R SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R5, R6, R7,
R8 UCR03EVPFLR620 0R62 SMD current sense resistor 0603 ROHM
R10 RC0603FR-071KL 1K SMD resistor 0603 Yageo
R11 RC0402FR-0712K1L 12k1 SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R12 RC0402FR-071K5L 1k5 SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R13 RC0402FR-0718KL 18K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
EVLONEMP
Schematic diagram and bill of material
DB4864 - Rev 1 page 5/12
Reference Manufacturer code Value Description Package Manufacturer
R14 RC0402FR-07270KL 270K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R15 RC0402FR-07470KL 470K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R16 ERJ-2RKF1912X 19.1K SMD resistor 0402 Panasonic
R17, R18,
R37 RC0402FR-0747KL 47K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R19, R26 CRCW040210R0JNED 10R SMD resistor 0402 Vishay
R20 RC0402FR-07430KL 430K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R21 RC0402FR-07120KL 120K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R22 RC0402FR-0722RL 22R SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R23, R28 RC0402FR-07100KL 100K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R24, R35 MCR01MZPJ000 0R0 SMD resistor 0402 ROHM
R25 N.M. SMD resistor 0402
R27 RC0402JR-071KL 1K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R29 RC0402FR-07287RL 287R SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R30 RC0402FR-07200KL 200k SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R31 RC0402FR-071RL 1R SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R32 WSLP08055L000FEA18 0R005 SMD very high power, low
value resistor 0805 VISHAY
R33 RC0402FR-07100RL 100R SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R34 CRG0603F100K 100K SMD resistor 0603 TE Connectivity
R36 47R SMD resistor 0402
RT1 NCP15WM474J03RC 470k SMD thermistor NTC 0402 MURATA
T1 750318810_R5 RM8_FLyingWires

Conn RCPT USB2.0
TYPEA 4POS R/A HI-
LIFE compact size
GCT
J2 Pads for main board
connection
L1 XGL6060-472MEC 4.7uH SMD shielded power
inductor - automotive Coilcraft
L2 74408943022 2.2uH SMD shielded power
inductor Wurth
R1, R2 RMCF0402FT4R70 4R7 SMD resistor 0402 Stcakpole
R3, R5,
R10, R13,
R18, R21
0R SMD resistor 0402
R4 RC0402FR-0710KL 10K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R6 RMCF0402FT390K 390K SMD resistor 0402 Stcakpole
R7, R8 RC0402FR-072K2L 2K2 SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R9 RC0402FR-07820KL 820K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R11, R20 RC0402FR-07100KL 100K SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R12 ERJ-2RKF2202X 22K SMD resistor 0402 Panasonic
R15 RC0402FR-072K49L 2K49 SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R17 RC0402FR-074K99L 4K99 SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
R19 RC0402FR-071K8L 1K8 SMD resistor 0402 Yageo
U1 MP28167GQ-A-P
SMD integrated buck-
boost converter with FB
pin